Letter No. PB/3015/2020 O/o the Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division, Second Floor, Block No. 10, JillaSevaSadan, Panwadi Taluka – VyaraDist-Tapi Pin: 394 650 Date:04/12/2020

To, Deputy Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Division, Surat, Gujarat

Sub: Diversion of 27.485 Ha Protected forest land for the project of widening and strengthening ofUnai-Bedchit-Buhari-Valod-Bajipura-MadhiRoad Km 102/200& 123 to 128/0 in favour of Executive Engineer, Tapi(R&B) Division in Tapi District of Gujarat.

Ref: 1.Letter No. B/JAMAN/TE.9/4629/2020-21 dated 05-11-20 from DCF, Social Forestry Division, Surat

2.Letter No. 6-GJC014/2020-BHOdated 31/10/2020from Integrated Regional Office, Gandhinagar, Gujarat

3. REC minutes letter No. 6-REC10/2014-BHO/part-II/960 dated 28/10/2020

Vide letter under reference No. 2, In-Principle approval has been issued for diversion of 27.485 Ha Protected forest land for the project of widening and strengthening ofUnai-Bedchit-Buhari-Valod-Bajipura-MadhiRoad Km 102/200& 123 to 128/0 in favour of Executive Engineer, Tapi(R&B) Division. The demand note towards Net Present Value received from your good office was obtained vide letter under reference No. 1.

Please find below point wise compliance of Conditions mentioned in the In-Principle approval for your ready reference and needful action for issuing of formal permission.

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	condition. Non-forest land is not required for this proposal. This Condition pertains to the Forest Department.	
Condition No. 1	Legal Status of the forest land shall remain unchanged		
No. 2 the user agency only after renner non-forest land for the pro-	Forest land will be handed over to the user agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over by the user agency.		
Condition No. 3	a) Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest department over 55Ha. degraded forest land (Co. No. 162, 159pt, Village – Lambho, Taluka – Khanpur, Di – Mahisagar). As far as		

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division Vyara
	possible, a mixture of local	
	indigenous species shall be planted	
	and monoculture of any species	
	shall be avoided.	
	b) Total No. of saplings to be	
	planted shall not be less than nos.	
	15,554 (14.00 ha×1111) in CA land.	
	The composition of saplings	
	(number species wise) to be	
	planted in the CA land shall be as	
	per National Forest Policy and as	
	per CA scheme submitted vide Govt.	
	of Gujarat letter FCA/31/A/507-	
	08/2020-21 dated 13/10/2020 and	
	record shall be kept.	
	C) The standard size sapling	
	(minimum height & minimum collar	
	girth and maximum sturdiness	
	quotient species wise) as approved	
	by the State Govt and as per	
	specification in CA scheme	
	submitted by Govt. of Gujarat letter	
	No.FCA/31/A/507-08/2020-21	
	dated 13/10/2020 shall be planted	
	in selected CA land.	
	d) The height and collar girth	
	(specie wise) shall be measured &	
	recorded at the time of plantation	
	and in November of plantation year.	
	Further, data of height, collar girth	
	이 같은 사람이 있는 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같을 것이다.	
	and survival percentage (species	
	wise) twice a year (April &	
	November month) shall be	
	recorded & records shall be	
	maintained.	
	e) the Sturdiness Quotient of the	
	plants at the time of plantation shall	

·

freef

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara
	 be more than 7. The Sturdiness Quotient = The height of plant (cm)/The collar diameter (mm) f) all the live stumps & pollards upto 90 cm girth shall be dressed from ground level for the purpose of regeneration & record shall be kept in plantation journal. g) plantation shall be taken up before end of 2021 monsoon. 	
Condition No. 4	The cost of Compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the forest department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provisions for anticipated costincrease for works scheduled for subsequent years.	The cost of Compensatory Afforestation Rs. 2,86,27,390.00 and Net Present Value Rs. 1,20,38,430.00 i.e. a total of Rs. 4,06,65,820.00 has been deposited to CAMPA Account through generated Challan from forest Portal. Payment has been made to Account No. 150686126230062 on 27/11/2020 through RTGS.
Condition The State Govt shall deposits the No. 5 amount of Rs. 2,79,63,870/- in respect of CA in CAMPA, New Delhi.		The User Agency has deposited Rs. 2,86,27,390.00/- in respect of CA in CAMPA, New Delhi.
Condition No. 6	NPV: a) The state Government shall charge the Net Present Value for the 27.485 Ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/4/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP(C	ThecostofCompensatoryAfforestation Rs.2,86,27,390.00 andNet Present Value Rs.1,20,38,430.00i.e. a total of Rs.4,06,65,820.00 hasbeen deposited toCAMPA Accountthrough generatedChallan fromforest Portal.Payment has beenmadetoAccount150686126230062on27/11/2020

.

A

Condition No.	n Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara
	No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide Letter No. 5-1/1998-FC(Pt.II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as Letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006 and Letter No. 5- 3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 and chapter 3 of FCA Handbook, 2019 in this regard.	
	b) The latest ISFR of FSI shall be followed for determination of density for the purpose of NPV rates as per Para 3.8 of FCA Handbook, 2019.	
	C) Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	The User Agency agrees with the additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land as per direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
Condition No. 7	User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees upto100to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the user agency with the state forest department.	The User Agency agrees with this condition.
Condition Io. 8	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through E-portal	The funds are deposited to the CAMPA account through E-Portal.

Condition No.	Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division Vyara		
	(https://parivesh.nic.in)	Land the state of		
Condition No. 9	The User Agency shall be eligible for the working permission of one year as per the para 11.2 of FCA Handbook, 2019 and copy of the working permission shall be submitted to this office.	condition.		
Condition No. 10	The State Govt. shall obtain the stage-II approval in case of User Agency eligible for the working permission of one year as per Para 11.2 of FCA Handbook, 2019. If the Stage-II approval is not obtained before the end of working permission, then the State shall stop the work and action shall be initiated under Para 1.21 (ii) of FCA, Handbook, 2019.	condition.		
Condition No. 11	User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per IRC norms	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
Condition No. 12	Speed Regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the protected/forest areas.	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
	The User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016).	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
lo. 14	User Agency shall obtain Environment Clearance as per the provisions of Environmental Protection Act 1986, if required.	Environment Clearance is not required for this proposal.		
ondition	The layout plan of the proposal	The User Agency agrees with this		

ł.

.

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara			
No. 15	shall not be changed without prior	condition.			
	approval of the Central Government.				
Condition	No labour camp shall be established	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 16	in the forest land.	condition.			
Condition	Sufficient firewood, preferably	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 17	alternate fuel shall be provided by	condition.			
	the user agency to the labourers				
	after purchasing them from the				
	forest state department or the				
	Forest Development Corporation or				
	any other legal source of alternate				
	fuel.				
Condition	The boundary of the diverted forest	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 18	shall be suitably demarcated on	condition.			
	ground at the project cost, as per				
	the directions of the concerned				
	Divisional Forest officer.				
Condition	No additional or new path will be	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 19	constructed inside the forest area	condition.			
	for transportation of construction				
	materials for execution of the				
	project work.				
Condition	The period of diversion under this	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 20	approval shall be co-terminus with	condition.			
	the period od lease to be granted in				
	favour of the user agency of the				
	project life, whichever is less.				
Condition	The forest land shall not be used for	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 21	any other purpose other than	condition.			
	specified in the project proposal.				
Condition	The forest land proposed to be	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 22	diverted shall under no	condition.			
	circumstances be transferred to any				
	other agencies, department or				
	person without prior approval of	÷			
	Govt. of India.				

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara		
Condition No. 23	The State Government and user agency shall comply the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, guidelines, NGT order & Hon'ble Court (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.			
Condition No. 24	The User Agency shall adhere to all rules, regulations, guidelines & acts enforced by State Govt. and Central Govt. for the proposal.	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
Condition No. 25	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per para 1.21 of FCA, 1980 Handbook 2019.	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
Condition No. 26	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife.	The User Agency agrees with this condition.		
Condition No. 27	The compliance report in the letter format of Govt. of Gujarat shall be uploaded on the E-portal https://parivesh nic.in	The compliance report shall be uploaded on the E-portal.		

Considering the above facts, we request you to kindly process our case for issuing formal permission at the earliest possible.

Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara

Encl: As above

Copy forwarded with respect to:

- 1. The Add. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Land and Nodal Officer, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar for kind information only
- 2. The Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Circle, BahumaliBhavan, Near District Court, Bharuch for kind information only

णांधा डान पश डया (सनु नाम) सामाऊंड वनीडरए। विलाग, सुरत Head of A/C :- Name (or designation) and Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid डार्ट्यपालंड ઈજनेरशी, ता भी(मार्ज अने मंडान)(विलाग, ट्याश. Head of A/C :- अणाता नंगर कार्या गंगर कार्या कार्य	And a second			
State / Reserve Bank of India D.C.F 328 with all 2x81/ka - 2x81 with all k2x1 dxd ds wig statu To be Filled in by the remitter entited wigi wight discuss of the remitter entited wight wight discuss of the person on Whose behalf money is paid To be Filled in by the department Officer on the Treasury with with discuss of the person on Whose behalf money is paid To be Filled in by the department officer on the Treasury with discuss with all with the discuss of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Statute / 888 with discuss with all with all with discuss with all with all with discuss with a status with discuss with all with all with discuss with	*Challan of Cash Paid in to th			SIALLAN NO. / ચલન નંબર S
स्टेश रीઝર्द બેંક ઓફ ઇન્ડિયા To be Filled in by the remitter बाएii भोडदबा? बरवावं By Whom Tendered (Name) बायल वन संरक्षs आme (or designation) and Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid By unant avaat (Add) Pull Particulars of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Solution (Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Solution (Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Solution (Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Solution (Address) Attrass of the person on Whose behalf money is paid Solution (Address) Attrass of the person on Whose solution (Address) Ball value Attrass of the person on Whose solution (Address) Solution (Address) Attrast avaid (Address) Full Particulars of the remittence and or authority if any भोडdent Attrass of the remittence and or authority if any भोडdent Attrass of the remittence and or authority if any भोsdent Attrast avaco and (Address) Sol All 92×200	June 1	State / Reserve Bank of India ਟ੍ਰੇਤਲੀ/સબ –ਟ੍ਰੇਤਲੀ	a	6/1
To be Filled in by the remitter वाएं। मोडलवारे शरवावं To be Filled in by the remitter वाएं। मोडलवारे शरवावं By Whom Tendered (Name) वाराज वारंश वारंशs uiti डोने पेश डर्या (तेनुं वाम) सामऊंड acdisen (alus), सुरत Name (or designation) and सामऊंड acdisen (alus), सुरत Address of the person on Whose status of all sen (alus), सुरत behalf money is paid status of the person on Whose behalf money is paid status of the person on Whose diversion of the person on Whose status of the person on Whose behalf money is paid ctal.(HI) of the top (alus), czuto. diversion of the person on Whose status of the remittence and or authority if any मोडदेशा Hund of AC:- wind cicks to Code and granted receipt angu angu? How 0 and 1 using and 1 using and 1 using and 0 and 1 using and 1 us			માં ભરેલી રોકડ	ં રકમનું ચલન
By Whom Tendered (Name) ulqi à d u sai ($d-j$ aux)allow and itemsOfficer on the Treasury under an exact 2 and 2 a				
Name (or designation) and Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid statutes of solved and granted receipt Solution of the person on Whose behalf money is paid statutes of solved and granted receipt Solution of the person on Whose behalf money is paid rull full (HIS) with Usio) (Qeuis), cuist. A sive of num water (All) rull (HIS) with Usio) (Qeuis), cuist. Full Particulars of the remittence and or authority if any Maskett miquid 1/2/2/8 (And with dial with all and the person of the receipt Amount 254 Receptored for the remittence and or authority if any Maskett miquid 1/2/2/8 (And with dial with all and the person of the receipt Amount 254 Receptored for the remittence and or authority if any Maskett miquid 1/2/2/8 (And with dial with all and the person of the receipt Amount 254 Receptored for the remittence and or authority if any Maskett miquid 1/2/2/8 (And with dial with all and miquid 1/2/2/8 (And with all and m	By Whom Tendered (Name)	नायज वन संरक्ष		Officer on the Treasury ખાતાના અમલદાર અથવા ટ્રેઝરી ઓફીસરે ભરવાનું
Full Particulars of the remittence and or authority if any AlsâdatAmount angiel yzyz land we do authority if any Alsâdat $uigiel yzyz land we do authority is go ga aluigiel yzyz land we do authori yzyz land we do author$	Address of the person on Whose behalf money is paid જेના तरફથી નાણાં ભરવામાં આવ્યા हોય	કાર્યપાલક ઈજનેરશ્રે	 Al,	ખાતા નંબર :- ૮૭૮૨ ફીરેસ્ટ રેમિટન્સ Order to the Bank Cash correctly received and granted receipt નાણા બરાબર મળ્યા છે હેની પહોંચ આપવી.
$\mathcal{H} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{2} \times \mathbb{Z}^{2}$ $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}^{2}$ Signature and full designation of the officer order in the money to be paid $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0}$ $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0}$ $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0}$ $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0}$ $\mathcal{L} \in \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} \times \mathbb{Z}_{2}^{0} $			1	
Signature / सडि क्रम्पार्थ In (Words) Rupces / अक्षरमां ३पिया :- पांसठ हश्वार सातसो पिस्तालीस पुरा Received Payment ३. पैसा मज्या (अक्षरमां) reasurer / हेअसर Accountant / એકાઉन्टन्ट Accountant / अधाजनन	રોડ કિમી ૧૦૨/૨૦૦ થી કિમી ૧૨૦/૨૦૦ કિમી ૧૨૮/૦ સુધી રોડ વાઈડનીંગ અને મથ	૦ સુધી અને કિઃી ૧૨૩૮૦ થી જબૂતાઈ કરવાના કાંગે ૨.૧.૪૮૫	કપ૭૪૫/-	Signature and full designation of the officer order in the money to be paid નાણાં ભરવાની ફુક્રમ કેરનાર અમલદારની સઠી તથા
in (Words) Rupces / अक्षरमां ३पिया :- पांसठ हन्दार सातासो पिस्तालीस पुरा eccived Payment ३. पैसा मज्या (अक्षरमां) casurer / हेअस्र Accountant / એકाઉन्टन्ट assurer / हजरर Accountant / अन्नावन्त्र	And the second distributed internation to second a second distributed in the second distributed and the second distributed as a second distributed as	비원 이 기원원이 외 200 (11) (이 기원원이 외 200 (2 2' (((이 29·2·2)		uui, v
eccived Payment 3. पैसा मળ્યા (અક્ષરમાં) Conternation of the Agent casurer / हे.असर Accountant / એકાઉન્ટન્ટ Date / गारिम Officer Agent 2075 Treasurer Officer Agent 2075 2075 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000		५ हश्वर सातसो पिस्तालीस पुरा		
	asurer / ट्रेअस्ट Accounta	(અશરમાં) nt / એકાઉન્ટન્ટ	C Date Litt	Treasury Outer Ageni
	Isurer / gott Accountan	11/ 45100000		ટ્રઝરા આફાસર

નાયબ વેન સરક્ષક સામાજીક વાલ્ડિરણ વિભાગ સુરત.

भारतीय स्टेट बेंक **O** SBI State Bank of India yara शाखा / Branch **....erfoil** 27-11-2020 दिनांक / Date : अद्यपन्ना / Counterfoilवैंक की (आई एफ एस कोड) में आर टी जी एस / एन इ एफ टी के लिए रु. तथा बैंक प्रभार रु. कल रु... (रुपयेमात्र) श्री से चेक सं. अंतरण द्वारा/नकद प्राप्त हुए । Executive Engineer Received From api de transfer/cash by cheque No.3 aporation Bunk for RTGS/NEFT BALK-11, COCO Lodhi Complet Bra (Bank) 1920003 complex, New Del (Branch) IFS Code COR \$ 8000 371 A/c. No. 150686126230062 Favoring Grijarat Campa 'EM CODE : 100999142/05/2019 Rs. 40665820/-Bank's Charges Rs. Total Rs. 40665820/-(Rupees for Croresix Lacsix Eyfre thousand eight hundred Only) R 520201127010 57608

CS Scanned with CamScanner